# OP \$115.00 296065

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM617955

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral at Reel/Frame No. 6838/0906

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital LP, as Administrative Agent		12/30/2020	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Alabanza LLC	
Street Address:	Keystone Summit Park, 2000 Ericsson Drive	
City:	Warrendale	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15086	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2960658	CONTENTXPRESS
Registration Number:	2960660	DBXPRESS
Registration Number:	3013667	SITEXPRESS
Registration Number:	2960659	CARTXPRESS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:rhonda.deleon@lw.comCorrespondent Name:Latham & Watkins LLPAddress Line 1:355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 057121-0289

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rhonda DeLeon

SIGNATURE: /Rhonda DeLeon/

DATE SIGNED: 12/31/2020

**Total Attachments: 7** 

source=Navisite - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral Navisite\_Alabanza Executed#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007153 FRAME: 0727

900588962

source=Navisite - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral Navisite\_Alabanza Executed#page2.tif source=Navisite - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral Navisite\_Alabanza Executed#page3.tif source=Navisite - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral Navisite\_Alabanza Executed#page4.tif source=Navisite - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral Navisite\_Alabanza Executed#page5.tif source=Navisite - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral Navisite\_Alabanza Executed#page6.tif source=Navisite - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral Navisite\_Alabanza Executed#page7.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL**, dated as of December 30, 2020 (this "Release"), is made by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of ALABANZA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and NAVISITE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantors and the Administrative Agent, and the other parties from time to time party thereto, are parties to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of April 18, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed the (i) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 15, 2020 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 15, 2020 at Reel/Frame Nos. 6838/0917 and 6838/0906 and (ii) Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of January 15, 2020 (the "Copyright Security Agreement") and filed with the U.S. Copyright Office on January 17, 2020 for recordal, pursuant to which the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) and the Copyright Collateral (as defined in the Copyright Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral and Copyright Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral and Copyright Collateral, including the trademark registrations, trademark applications, and copyright registrations set forth in <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and Copyright Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantors, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and Copyright Collateral under the Security Agreement, the Trademark Security Agreement, and the Copyright Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Lofton Spencer

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

**REEL: 007153 FRAME: 0730** 

#### SCHEDULE I

to

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No. / Filing Date	Registration No. / Registration Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
ALL THINGS CLOUD AND BEYOND.	United States (Federal)	SN: 86297441/ 02-Jun-2014	RN: 4667342 / 06-Jan-2015	Registered	NaviSite LLC
AMERICA'S JOB EXCHANGE (Stylized) and Design AMERICA'S JOB exchange	United States (Federal)	SN: 87850617/ 26-Mar-2018	RN: 5595643 / 30-Oct-2018	Registered	NaviSite LLC
AMERICA'S JOB EXCHANGE (Stylized) and Design AMERICA'S JOB Exchange	United States (Federal)	SN: 77152751 10-Apr-2007	RN: 3403811 / 25-Mar-2008	Registered	NaviSite LLC
CONTENTXPRESS (Stylized)	United States (Federal)	SN: 76575403 / 13-Feb-2004	RN: 2960658 / 07-Jun-2005	Registered	Alabanza LLC
DBXPRESS (Stylized)	United States (Federal)	SN: 76575405 / 13-Feb-2004	RN: 2960660 / 07-Jun-2005	Registered	Alabanza LLC
NAVICLOUD	United States (Federal)	SN: 77822384 / 09-Sep-2009	RN: 3833961 / 17-Aug-2010	Registered	NaviSite LLC
NAVICLOUD DIRECTOR	United States (Federal)	SN: 86172751 / 23-Jan-2014	RN: 4588686 / 19-Aug-2014	Registered	NaviSite LLC
NAVISITE	United States (Federal)	SN: 75629506 / 28-Jan-1999	RN: 2445562 / 24-Apr-2001	Registered	NaviSite LLC
NAVISITE	United States (Federal)	SN: 75471414 / 17-Apr-1998	RN: 2470821 / 24-Jul-2001	Registered	NaviSite LLC

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No. / Filing Date	Registration No. / Registration Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
NAVISITE (Stylized)	United States (Federal)	SN: 87308555 / 20-Jan-2017	RN: 5410326/ 27-Feb-2018	Registered	NaviSite LLC
NAVISITE and Design NaviSite	United States (Federal)	SN: 77843513 / 07-Oct-2009	RN: 3852534 / 28-Sep-2010	Registered	NaviSite LLC
NAVISITE and Design	United States (Federal)	SN: 75455179 / 23-Mar-1998	RN: 2256916 / 29-Jun-1999	Registered	NaviSite LLC
SITEXPRESS	United States (Federal)	SN: 76574373 / 06-Feb-2004	RN: 3013667 / 08-Nov-2005	Registered	Alabanza LLC
CARTEXPRESS	United States (Federal)	SN: 76575404 / 13-Feb-2004	RN: 2960659 / 07-Jun-2005	Registered	Alabanza LLC
NAVISITE	Benelux	AN: 01293172 / 22-JUL-2014	RN: 0964140 / 22-Oct-2014	Registered	NaviSite LLC
COLO 2.0	Canada	AN: 1514842 / 10-Feb-2011	RN: TMA846544 / 19-Mar-2013	Registered	NaviSite LLC
NAVICLOUD	Canada	AN: 1468471 / 04-Feb-2010	RN: TMA807725 / 27-Sep-2011	Registered	NaviSite LLC
NAVICLOUD DIRECTOR	Canada	AN: 1686583 / 23-Jul-2014	RN: TMA924024 / 18-Dec-2015	Registered	NaviSite LLC
NAVISITE	Canada	AN: 1005557 / 17-Feb-1999	RN: TMA565234 / 25-Jul-2002	Registered	NaviSite LLC
NAVISITE and Design	Canada	AN: 1468472 / 04-Feb-2010	RN: TMA807726 / 27-Sep-2011	Registered	NaviSite LLC

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No. / Filing Date	Registration No. / Registration Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
NAVISITE and Design	Canada	AN: 1832676 / 13-Apr-2017	RN: TMA1020008 / 25-Apr-2019	Registered	NaviSite LLC
NAVICLOUD	EUTM	AN: 013104658 / 22-Jul-2014	RN: 013104658 / 15-Dec-2014	Registered	NaviSite LLC
NAVICLOUD DIRECTOR	EUTM	AN: 013104691 / 22-Jul-2014	RN: 013104691 / 13-Dec-2014	Registered	NaviSite LLC
NAVISITE	EUTM	AN: 013104625 / 22-Jul-2014	RN: 013104625 / 16-Dec-2014	Registered	NaviSite LLC
NAVISITE	Germany	AN: 3020140538350 / 24-Jul-2014	RN: 302014053835 / 13-Jan-2015	Registered	NaviSite LLC
NAVICLOUD	India	AN: 1926550 / 23-Feb-2010	RN: 1008023 / 02-May-2011	Registered	NaviSite, Inc.
NAVISITE	India	AN: 1926551 / 23-Feb-2010	RN: 1212810 / 29-May-2015	Registered	NaviSite LLC
Naviite and Design	India (WIPO)	AN: 3711317 (IR 1381051) / 13-Apr-2017		Accepted and Advertised	NaviSite, Inc. <sup>1</sup>
COLO 2.0	United Kingdom	AN: 2572371 / 16-Feb-2011	RN: 2572371 / 09-Sep-2011	Registered	NaviSite LLC
NAVISITE and Design NaviSite	United Kingdom	AN: 2538186 / 05-Feb-2010	RN: 2538186 / 06-Aug-2010	Registered	NaviSite LLC
Navisite and Design	WIPO (Internationa I Register) Benelux EUTM Germany India United Kingdom		RN: 1381051 IR: A0066308 / 13-Apr-2017	Registered	NaviSite, Inc. <sup>2</sup>

Ī

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> To be updated to NaviSite LLC.

 $<sup>^{2}</sup>$  To be updated to NaviSite LLC.

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Registration No. / Registration Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
Navisite and Design	Benelux (WIPO)		RN: 1381051 / 13-Apr-2017	Registered	NaviSite, Inc. <sup>2</sup>
Navisite and Design	EUTM (WIPO)		RN: 1381051 / 13-Apr-2017	Registered	NaviSite, Inc. <sup>2</sup>
Navisite and Design	Germany (WIPO)		RN: 1381051 / 13-Apr-2017	Registered	NaviSite, Inc. <sup>2</sup>
Navisite and Design	United Kingdom (WIPO)		RN: 1381051 / 13-Apr-2017	Registered	NaviSite, Inc. <sup>2</sup>
ALABANZA	Europe		RN: 003419983 / 15-Jun-2007	Registered	Alabanza Corporation <sup>3</sup>
ALABANZA	Mexico		RN: 814749 / 25-Nov-2003	Registered	Alabanza Corporation <sup>3</sup>

# <u>COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS</u>

Title	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
AlaCart powered by osCommerce users guide.	TXu001165511	13-Feb-2004	Alabanza LLC
User's guide to ht://Dig Website search engine.	TXu001165510	13-Feb-2004	Alabanza LLC
User's guide to reseller administration.	TXu001165509	13-Feb-2004	Alabanza LLC
ALA00213USR : user's guide for Urchin : version 1.1.	TXu001165507	13-Feb-2004	Alabanza LLC
SiteXpress : user guide.	TXu001165506	13-Feb-2004	Alabanza LLC

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 007153 FRAME: 0734** 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> To be updated to Alabanza LLC.

# **EXCLUSIVE COPYRIGHT LICENSES**

None.

**RECORDED: 12/31/2020**